

## Information Notice

<b>Act Title</b>	<b>Liquor Control Reform Act 1998</b>
<b>Information Title:</b>	<b>Retrospective Commencement</b>
<b>Version:</b>	<b>059C</b>

---

The amendments made to the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998** by section 6 of the **Justice Legislation Amendment Act 2012**, No. 23/2012 are deemed to have come into operation on 6 February 2012.

Section 6 reads as follows:

### **6 Amendments to the Liquor Control Reform Act 1998**

- (1) For section 78(2)(a) of the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998** **substitute**—
  - "(a) be made to the Commission in writing within 21 days after the day on which a copy of the application was given to the Chief Commissioner under section 77(2); and".
- (2) In section 148ZT(1)(f) of the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998**, for "Director" **substitute** "Commission".
- (3) In clause 17(2) in Schedule 3 to the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998**, for "Director" (wherever occurring) **substitute** "VCGLR".
- (4) In clause 17(2)(a) and (d) in Schedule 3 to the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998**, for "he or she" **substitute** "the VCGLR".
- (5) After clause 17(3) in Schedule 3 to the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998** **insert**—
  - "(4) In this clause, *VCGLR* has the same meaning as *Commission* has in section 3(1).".

The amendment made to section 22 of the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998** by section 14(1) of the **Liquor Control Reform Further Amendment Act 2011**, No. 71/2011 came into operation on 20 February 2012.

Section 14(1) reads as follows:

### **14 Certain premises not to be licensed**

- (1) In section 22(ca) of the Principal Act, for "18 years; or" **substitute** "18 years, unless the Commission is satisfied that the grant of a licence or permit would not present a specific risk of supply of liquor to a person under the age of 18 years; or".

Section 14(1) of the **Liquor Control Reform Further Amendment Act 2011** was amended by section 3(Schedule item 27) of the **Statute Law Revision Act 2012**, No. 43/2012. Section 3(Schedule item 27) is deemed to have come into operation on 19 February 2012.

Schedule item 27 reads as follows:

**27 Liquor Control Reform Further Amendment Act 2011**

In section 14(1), for "22(ca)" **substitute** "22(1)(ca)".

The heading to Division 7 of Part 2 of the **Liquor Control Reform Act 1998**, No. 94/1998 was amended by section 104(Schedule item 4.99) of the **Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation Act 2011**, No. 58/2011. Section 104(Schedule item 4.99) of the **Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation Act 2011**, No. 58/2011 was amended by section 3(Schedule 1 item 57.2) of the **Statute Law Revision Act 2013**, No. 70/2013. Section 3(Schedule 1 item 57.2) is taken to have come into operation on 5 February 2012. Section 3(Schedule 1 item 57.2) reads as follows:

**57 Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation Act 2011**

57.2 In item 4.99 of the Schedule, for "**Insert** the following heading to Division 7 of Part 2" **substitute** "For the heading to Division 7 of Part 2 **substitute**".